products are included within marketing and selling expense.

We have elected to apply the practical expedient under ASC 340-40-25-4 to expense incremental direct costs as incurred, which
primarily includes sales commissions, since our contract periods generally are less than one year and the related performance obligations are
satisfied within a short period of time.

Additional revenue disaggregation disclosure requirements resulting from the adoption of ASC 606 are included in Note 16.

Revenue Recognition - Adoption of ASC 606

On July 1, 2018, we adopted ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, using the modified retrospective transition approach.
Under the modified retrospective approach, we applied the new standard for any contracts that were not complete as of the adoption date and
recognized any cumulative impacts as of the adoption date within retained earnings on our consolidated balance sheet. We did not adjust the
prior comparable period.

17

The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of adopting the new revenue standard as of the adoption date of July 1, 2018:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As reported at
June 30, 2018  ASC 606 adjustments

Adjusted balance at
July 1, 2018

Assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 78,846  $ (3,738)  $ 75,108

Deferred tax assets 67,087  595  67,682

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Deferred revenue $ 27,697  $ 103  $ 27,800

Retained earnings 452,756  (3,246)  449,510

The following table summarizes the impact as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019 from adopting the new revenue standard as
compared to the previous revenue standard:

As reported
(current revenue

standard)
Current period
adjustments

As adjusted
(previous revenue

standard)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended June 30, 2019
Marketing and selling expense (1) $ 713,863  $ 295  $ 714,158

Income tax expense 33,432  (6)  33,426

Net income 93,480  (289)  93,191

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2019
Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 78,065  $ 3,443  $ 81,508

Deferred tax assets 59,906  (162)  59,744

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Accrued expenses $ 194,715  $ 156  $ 194,871

Deferred revenue 31,780  (103)  31,677

Retained earnings 537,422  3,228  540,650
_____________________
(1) During the year ended June 30, 2019, the adjustment to marketing and selling expense was the impact from National Pen's direct mail costs that resulted in lower expense of

$295. The timing of the expense recognition would have been different under the previous revenue standard since they would have been capitalized within prepaid expense
and other current assets and amortized over the customer response period to marketing and selling expense. As of July 1, 2018, we recognized a cumulative effect adjustment
within retained earnings of $3,738.

The material impact of our adoption of ASC 606 is related to the timing for recognizing direct-response advertising costs, which were